

Dear Patron:

We regret that the enclosed photocopies are the best we were able to obtain using our normal reproduction process. This is caused primarily by the age and faded conditions of some of the documents from which these copies were made.

	THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES	en Signification of Sig
	CERT, NO. 649 444	
PENSIONER:	Matherine 19	
VETERAN:	Muse of Marine	
can NOS 5 3	72 EDNOTE NOT 7	

100		1803			. ""
13					- 4
ed a			Committee Commit		
D	Ē.		ARMY.	3-333. (Old No. 3-060.)	may of
K	ineral .		$\mathcal{L}$ $\mathcal{L}$	iv.	Lagy Ex'r.
		1/1/	D. U. No. 870, 596	Department of the L	reserver.
N		ZJan	tes to Slevens.		
		165	Ja. hy. Ta. 1 MM	BUREAU OF PENSION	is,
		Ca	Marine a Ster	eus, Clustington, D. C., July 19	1007
	CD	SIR:		wasnington, D. C., Juny 17	7 190-7
	CC	<b>)</b>	For use in the above-enti	ADDIANT CENERALIS OFFICE	h this Bureau
	e des			W 3	
	77	製物 /	full military and medical his	73 1266495 \$	and occupation,
-	Ç6		ances Fr. Sterre		, 18.6./,
		at	hulugton, To	VAR DEPARTMENT	,
		100	en Duf	CASE OF	, 1863,
		as 1	eculisted in	James F. Stevens	ary 3,1863
		au	d was disclea	Co., 5" Reg't Down Inf.	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1005	
		~=====================================		B Co., I Suf Reg't M. M. Brig	
-					
	! !		Soldin peuseon	Wension Bureau Number	1 gervier
	!	au	d treatment	(rension Buyean Number) SION	
				Let Mile Colonial	
	1	Τ4	is also alleged that on or abo	177 26	7 7 7 7
				WAR DEPARTMENT	he was disabled
		by		THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S-OFFICE,	
		<del></del> -		THE MILITARY SECRETARY'S OFFICE.	
				,	itals as follows:
				The statement hereto attached is respectfully	GION A
				furnished to the	2 1 5 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
				Commissioner of Pensions,	TO COM
		$T_{\mathcal{O}}$	th.	in response to the request contained in the com-	
	: 	٠.	the Cap Very respectful hief of the	munication herewith returned.	n.
		The Ch	RECORD AND PENSION OFFICE		
			DWAR DEPAR	He Ausworth	
	:		TARIMEN	The Military Secretary	Commissioner.
				Per	

(m.s.o.86)

	James F. Stevens
	Co.B 1 Inf Rigx. M M B
	B 2 70 0 00 1111119
	Born Butter Co. Ohio age
	28. farmer, darkeyes, dark hair, dark comp.
	dark hair dark comb
	file of a ci
	hright 5ft 8 in.
	Enrolled Jany 3, 1863
	and discharged Feby 9
	1863 on Bcofs
	From muster in to Dischy
	he held the rank of orus
	and the rolls on file for
	that Beriod show him
	fresure.
	name James F. Stevins Ras
	not been found on
	sully at Cart 12. 10 a.
	rolls of Coa / Onf Righ.
	m m 19.
	The medical regards show him breates
	25 Sallows: Wanded, back
	and lunge, danger-
	ously, at the boattle
	mus Luna, Miss,
in Date	Bust 19/10: Instead
The second	6 a Distriction
Di	
2	Vil sclop, fur -
- 1	
1	wated Out. Dr. lon
	loughed Oct. 08,69,
'L'	No days, sild nou
, C) &	po days, with noy
, C) 801	Jan V. 63: One 18
C	Jau . D. b. J. Jau . B. Write nothing below this line.
, CJ & Clarence Trees.	Jan P. B. Jan 18 Write nothing below this line.
Ci validation of the state of t	Jase Dely Jase S  Write nothing below this line.
C) BO Minday Company	Write nothing above this line.
C. C. Marketter Stranger Land	Write nothing above this line.
C. C	Write nothing above this line.
C. C. Manual Control of the Control	Write nothing above this line.  Write nothing above this line.
C. C	Write nothing above this line.  Write No. 10, 13, 14 Manufeld  M
C. C	Write nothing above this line.  Write nothing above this line.  Write nothing above this line.
C. C	Write nothing above this line.  Write nothing above this line.  Write nothing above this line.
A Strandstandstandstandstandstandstandstandst	Write nothing above this line.
C. C	Write nothing above this line.  To Feb 10, 68, Hassisted airclassification from several fro
C. C	Write nothing above this line.
N. C.	Write nothing above this line.  A Feb. 10, 13, Hasseld six night the rank  Aischauged from  Aisch
M. M. Market and M.	Write nothing above this line.  To Feb. 10, 18, Kasselled six night thereof from several frow several from several from several from several from several fr
W. C.	Write nothing above this line.  To Feb. 10, 68, Hassiful air right through the standard from a service I show the service of six and the service of service of six and the service of
The Company of the Co	Write nothing below this line.  Write nothing above this line.  A file 10, 63, Hamiled aircharged from Airchar
N. Wilderdermeisters und 2.5.	Write nothing above this line.
William Committee of the Committee of th	Write nothing above this line.
The Control of the Co	Write nothing above this line.
The Company of the Co	Write nothing above this line.
A Company of the Comp	Write nothing above this line.
The Contraction of the Contracti	to Feb. 10, 63, Hamiled in right thoras discharged from service I eb. 10, 63.  No additional mesod of disability spanner.  BL 24 1907
W. Chicagonic and San San	to Feb. 10, 63, Hamiled in right thoras discharged from service I eb. 10, 63.  No additional mesod of disability spanner.  BL 24 1907
A Company of the Comp	to Feb. 10, 63, Hamiled in right thoras discharged from service I eb. 10, 63.  No additional mesod of disability spanner.  BL 24 1907

Property Mark Control	ilegeore we this?	1	
Write noth	ய்து கூட புக	ine.	The state of the s
	1	<del></del>	
		777 (733	
VOLUNTE	ER SER	ATCE:	•
(Civil War o	War with	Spain	3
(OIVII Wai Oi		~	)
		: '	
· // · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 1-	1	-1
James 7		eps	un
	. 0		
Co.C., 5 Re	124	wa	Very,
100	1		;
age,	height	foot	inches
<i>age</i> ,	neegite	,000,	
complexion		:	
20100	hair		
eyes,	100001		
place of birth		•	
place of orien			
occupation was enrolled	· cardina	1	:
occupation		`	
no luce	2er /6	) A	1861
was enroued			, 100/
and M. Co. Griff	VEX Sa	ر الله الله	1963
, ,	: //	;	)
to Enlest in	74.70	13	made
*			//
also forces	las-	T.	evens
			:
	§च		· ·
			i.
From Zufin ,	18 , to 25	*S40	18-
	10		A. C.
he held the rank of	2 Pine	A BIT	31
he hear the rain of		JUL	
	111	25	D. I
		ion7	
·	1	1900	no 1
}		A Remon good of	
1 1 1 0 71 0 0 £	le for that	marind	shor him
and the rolls on fi	e joi usus	Ticker	SINGW INNE
and amount on fall	0459 •	ŧ.	
present except as foll			1-
001.31.62.	See (	in	Jacal
		``	
Thomas	Jeffe	700	21210
-St. Low	Jan Suc		
-gi. Lozu	H. Me		
Sipt. 19.	12-	1	ine to
	<u>v</u>		<u>:</u>
DER 31.62			<b>t</b>
(A. G. 0.119)		-	:
i .			*
		Commence of the second	Seed for a region of

	4061 =		
E K		i da	The Annual Control
る量	ARMY. (Old	-333. No. 3060.)	May
RE.	Div.		Holy Extr.
	100.0 No. 870, 596, Depi	extment of t	the Interior,
1720	165 Ja. My Ta. 1 MM B. Jug	BUREAU OF F	Ensions,
	Catharin a Slenus, Cha	4 200	1. 19 1007
	- w will military duy many or his		and an including the control of the
ξ2	of Janes F. Sternes , who	it is alleged enlisted W	ind occupation,
	at millington, Joura,	as a Private	) in Co. 6, 5 Reg't,
	John Juff and was d	ischarged Januar	19-13
	Reculited in a. /	nu m. B. Jug.	January 3.1863
	and was discharged	February 9.	1863
		1	,
	and treatment with	uec 1865 h	orport preview
	and treatment with	Case)	
1			
	It is also alleged that on or about		, 18, he was disabled
	by		
		and was tre	ated in hospitals as follows:
			SION C
		·	W SON
	To the		- (60°C)
	To the Cajulary respectfully,  The Chief of the Vary Respectfully,		V OF
	RECORD AND PENSION OFFICE ()		
	WAR DWAR DEPARTMENT.	$U \cdot V$	N WWW
	THE WILL	0-2	Commissioner.

10,0.870.596.
DROP ORDER AND REPORT
Department of the Interior,
BUREAU OF PENSIONS,
FINANCE DIVISION.
Washington, D. C. UN 1 2 1907, 190
James of Steries
(Pensioner.)
(Certificate number.)
INVALID.
(Class.)
i
a 1 Mo. Wharine Brig.
(Service.)
U. S. Pension Agent,
DES Moines:
Sir: You are hereby directed to drop from
the roll the name of the above-described pen-
sioner who died May 21, 190 7.
Warner of
Commissioner.
REPORT.
Commissioner of Pensions.
Siz: The name of the above-described pen-
sioner, who was last paid at \$ 2 per month to 1907, has this
day been dropped from the roll of this agency.
W 1 1/1 00
U. S. Pension Agent.
June 15, 190 7
0-833

## Act of April 19, 1908. PENSIONER DROPPED. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES PENSION AGENCY Des Moines, Iowa SEP 27 1912 *191*\_ Certificate No. Class. SoldierService The Commissioner of Pensions. SIR: I have the honor to report that the above-named pensioner who was last paid has been dropped because of death

NOTE.—Every name dropped to be thus reported at once, and when cause of dropping is death, state date of death when known.

6-2249

United States Pension Agent.

Very respectfully,

## WIDOW'S DECLARATION FOR PENSION OR INCREASE OF PENSION.

7				
State of 82		County of		
28	7 71/-			
ON THIS	day of	7	ne thousand	hundred
nd Vive	, personally appeared		tay le	iolico
the f		I within and for the C		
<u>vernunus</u>	axecus	W.M. /	ears, who being	Literatura de la companya de la comp
, -	es the following declara sing pension to widows:		1/1	provided by
Horns		der the name of	whels A & R	evrus.
Durlingte	u deren on the		ell 1	.D.186
60 6/4 9	lifth Regi	must Soc	w. Suff	Wal
the war of	longary and regiment of Service, if in	the Army; or Vessel and Rank, if	in the Navy.)	- deel
I the war of z	Alet in		of wounds, and all circui	ostances attending
em, or the disease and manner in	which it was incurred, in either case a	howing soldier's death to have bee	the sequence.)	7
olaf dis	ability			
		a Sa		862
	on the	day of	to some	D, 100,
ho bore at the time o	f his death the rank of	2 1 DO	In the service aforesaid,"	or otherwise.)
nat she was married	under the name of	muy	rubla	le
said 5	10 Devru	on the	dax of	Tuelly &
D. 186, by	mit Buser	UNIAS SOZ	ury co	any ou
土、「紫癜等年」、オートルターディタンとフェルー・マールー	barrier to such marria	ge; that neither she	nor her husbar	d had been
reviously married	(If either have been previously n	narried, so state, and give date of d	eath or divorce of former	pouse.)
			; tha	t she has to
egitimate children yet	surviving who were us	nder sixteen years of	age at lather's	deatn, viz:
				and the second s
A Part of the constant of the con-	The state of the s			
MAIL 1			Control of the contro	
				<u></u>
hat she has not aband	loned the support of an	y one of her children,	but that they ar	e still under
er care or maintenan	Ce. CTop guich	children as are not under her care	claimant should account.)	
hat she has not in any	manner engaged in ar	aided or abetted, the re	ebellion in the ${f U}$	nited States;
a residence and a second of the second of	application has been fil	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	HANGE PORES. E	
			hereby appoin	
iving number assigned to it.)	and round has	self		
of Commit		her attorne	y , to prosecu	te the above
claim; that her reside	nce is No. Live	strøt //	lacy +	Madat
and her Post Office add		ibus lectes	dezec	<u> </u>
County	1 Jorna.	· Balan Africa		
James R.	mith		01	DINIS
A An	2010-2	Satharing (Signal )	e a Sto	veris of
Two witnesses who	cen write, sign here.)	/R P		1.00
		17 MA S.1		
	The state of the s	(U. 1907 )		

3 <i>6</i>	2	*		** *** **** *** *** *** *** *** *** **
19	<u></u>	S MOMES ASSUCY	-7%	:
	Certificate No. 44.148 Name, James of Stevens	Department o	of the Inter	cior,
	SIR:		January 15	, 189 <sub></sub> .
	In forwarding to the pen quarterly payment please far replies to the questions enume	vor me by returning t		
	Į.	ery respectfully,	stal C	/ASI
			SP Commissioner of Pe	msions.
	First. Are you married? If so, plea			
	Answer. Jels. Called 1. Second. When, where, and by whom	were you married?		Alr
	Third. What record of marriage ex		D Colimbia	harroge
	Fourth. Were you previously marridate and place of her death or divorce.  Answer.	ed? If so, please state the n	ame of your former wife	and the
	Fifth. Have you any children living	If so, please state their name		birth. 24.1866
	Harry &	Stevens ?	Bom Hor	28 1872
	Date of reply, Dily 3"	, 189 <b>S</b>	(Signature) 5301b750	ml-98

State of	Towa, Lou	isa County, ss		3 2 3	
g	hereby certify.	That on the	6" . day	of novembe	2
A. D. <del>196</del>	;,2 , I did Sol	emnize the Marri	age of Mr. Jan	is Stevens	· · · · ·
and MAS	& annie Gr	emblade	at the house of_	The Budes Care	its
-	2 33 4	in said County.			
Siven	under my hand t	this 16"	day of	186	2
			John	H Buser	1
				VWM	,
State of	Iowa, Lou	isa County, ss	•		
I,	F.T. Dre	est	Clerk of the Dist	rict Court in and for the C	County
fand State a	foresaid, do herel	by certify that the c	bove is a true copy	of the Certificate of Ma	rriage
of Mr.	arries) Sti	vens =	to Miss ar	me Greenbr	lade
			rded in Marriage S	1,21	To the state of th
Page		kept in my office.			And the second of the second o
			Ratio Company	reof, I have hereunto se	
		he he	and and affixed the s	eal of said Court, at my o	ffice
		in	Wapello, this		A Company of the Comp
		mas	ey of Supt	1907	e age office to so
		Pub Record		Clerk of the District C	ourt.
Alberta de la Herra	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	No. 1 (1984) 1.5 (1984)			11

Contigues & C. Lenning County Sug

## DRAIN OF THE UNITED STATES.

## CERTIFICATE OF DISABILITY FOR DISCHARGE.

	(To be used, in duplicate, in all cases of discha	rge on account of disability.)
P. 1- 2	7 Pt	
Invali Sar	mes of Sherene	of Captain
Acceptance of the second secon	Company, [ ], of the	Infaulty Regiment of United States
n on B Valo	-, was enlisted by Cafet a	elcant, of
IRA A.II	Regiment of M. M. B. Wols	at Benton Banacks Mo
101	day of January	1863, to serve Three years; he was born
on the	in the State of Ohr	is 20
in Julies 0	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	ah complexion. Dark eyes,
years of age,		<b>P</b>
months said soldier has been	unfit for duty 66 days	Here consult directions on Form 12, p. 269, Medical Dep. Gen. Reg.
@11		min
	my sme in	A
		V V
#		
Station:		
Date:		
DAIL.		Commanding Company.
Thomas Alas Thomas	e carefully examined the said a	mes of Stevens. of
1 CERTIFY, that I have	Company, and find him in	capable of performing the duties of a soldier because of
Captain	ctions on Form 12, p. 269, Medical Dep. Gen. Reg.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Here consult par. 1184, p. 249 and all o	a '11 the	ex reciena at Juka Muse
Jun shot mon	and of right more	
Literales 19	h 1862, The ball	entersing Mear Coner angle
to right ecapul	a and is non le	age as
Ind Janu Dias	beling to have the	
males eent &	sospetal a	Manual Surgeon. In S. W.
antin Bana	che mo dand	1863, in charge
DISCHARGED this	all day of Felov	11 ary 1863, at It Louis mol
DISCHARGED this	11	
	Mund	Ul milled Co
		Colorus Commanding the Post.
North 1 -When a probable case	for pension, special care must be taken to	state the degree of disability.
Note 2.—The place where the	soldier desires to be addressed may be here	added.
Town-	County—	State—

R. 27 In the case of Adjulant General's Office, By order of Brig Gen & A Mar 30 1863 Duplicate for the Dension Office Asst. Adjt. Gent Received (A. G. Office)

AFFADAVIT AS TO CAUSE OF DEATH.

Muscatine County:

S.S.

State of Iowa

I,Dr.W.A.Cooling of Muscatine County, and State of Iowa first being duly sworn on oath depose and that I am a regular practicing physician and surgeon in the town of Wilton Junction, Muscatine County, Iowa, that I was called professionally to attend J.F.Stevens, in January, 1907.

Upon physical examination I found him suffering from a complication of diseases, the most serious being lung and kidney diseases, the kidney trouble was a chronic Nephritis and the consequent unfavorable symptoms of that disease in an advanced stage, the lungard trouble being a chronic Bronchitis more marked on the right side, the consolidation of the lower lobe of the right lung due to a bullet w wound of long standing and the encapsulation of said bullet,.

The position of this bullet in the plural cavity and the consequent loss of function of that part of the lung interfered with his general health and was the main factor in causing his general break-

down and death.

wacool, m. s.

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Notary Public in and for said county by W.A.Cooling at Wilton Junction, Muscatine County, Iowa this 19th day of October, 1908.

Martin Notary Public.

DEC 8 1900

